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OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

February 14, 2012

Mr. Thomas A. Mullaney

Executive Director/State Budget Officer

Department of Administration, Budget Office

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

One Capitol Hill

Providence, RI  02908-5886
Dear Mr. Mullaney:
This letter is in response to your letter dated December 28, 2011, in which you indicate that the State of Rhode Island has taken the necessary steps to address the State’s failure to meet the maintenance of effort requirements of section 137 of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (HEA).  The U.S. Department of Education (Department) appreciates your responsiveness to our request for additional documentation regarding this matter.

Under section 137 of the HEA, States are required to provide at least the same amount of financial support for public institutions of higher education and financial aid for students attending private institutions of higher education as they did, on average, during the preceding five State fiscal years (SFYs).  States that fail to meet these requirements may not receive funds under the College Access Challenge Grant (CACG) program authorized by section 781 of the HEA, unless they receive a waiver of those requirements or make significant efforts to correct the violation.  In the Department’s letter of September 22, 2011, we denied the State of Rhode Island’s request for a waiver of the maintenance of effort requirements of the HEA and determined that the State was required to make available an additional $4,162,132 to public institutions of higher education (exclusive of capital expenditures and research and development costs) and an additional $345,422 in financial aid to students attending private institutions of higher education to receive funds under the CACG program for Federal fiscal year (FFY) 2011.

In a letter from Ms. Deborah Grossman-Garber dated November 30, 2011, the State indicated that it wished to count $4,162,132 of State Fiscal Stabilization Funds (SFSF), made available under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), as State funds for purposes of meeting the requirements of section 137(d) of the HEA.  The Department has reviewed that request and, under the authority in section 14012 of the ARRA, will permit the State to count these SFSF funds as SFY 2010 expenditures for purposes of determining the State’s compliance with section 137 of the HEA.
Your letter dated December 28, 2011 also provides evidence that the State of Rhode Island has taken the following actions to make additional financial aid funds available to students attending private institutions of higher education:

· Reduced funding to administration line items within the Rhode Island Higher Education Assistance Authority (RIHEAA) enacted budget;

· Increased funding for “Scholarships/Loans/Ed. Grants” line item in the State’s Tuition Savings Program by $92,000; and
· Increased funding for the “Scholarships/Loans/Ed. Grants” line item in the RIHEAA enacted budget by $255,170.

Documentation of these transfers was included in your letter in the form of a memorandum from you to Mr. Marc Leonetti, State Controller, dated December 22, 2011, requesting that the allotments be revised as described.  The memorandum included a spreadsheet detailing the transfer of funds from non-grant lines to grant/scholarship lines in the respective accounts.  The Department reviewed these documents and determined that the State has provided adequate evidence that it has made an additional $347,170 in financial aid available to students attending private institutions of higher education.

At this time, the Department has determined that Rhode Island has met the standard of section 137(d) of the HEA and has demonstrated a significant effort to correct its maintenance of effort violation.  Therefore, the Department will allow the State of Rhode Island to draw down its FFY 2011 award under the CACG program.  The Department considers this issue resolved. 

As outlined in the Department’s September 22, 2011, letter, the State must count the SFSF funds and additional financial aid funds as SFY 2010 expenditures in future years when calculating its obligations under section 137(a) of the HEA.

Please note that the Department retains the right to conduct an audit or otherwise review your records pertaining to the CACG award.  Therefore, the State must retain all records relating to the maintenance of effort requirement and the CACG grants as required by 34 C.F.R. §80.42.  
The Department appreciates Rhode Island’s efforts to resolve its maintenance of effort issues.  We look forward to working with you to increase college access and success for underprivileged students.  If you have questions regarding this information, you may contact Dr. Debra Saunders-White, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Higher Education Programs, at 202-219-7027 or debra.saunders-white@ed.gov.






Sincerely,







/s/






Eduardo M. Ochoa
